

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK154

PREMIUM wall shelves - 1500x400mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelves 1500x400mm with 1 Shelf

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Premium Wall Shelves 1500x400mm with 1 Shelf. This product is designed for durability and style, providing a robust storage solution for a variety of settings, including kitchens, garages, and retail spaces. Please read this manual carefully to ensure proper use and maintenance.

2. Safety Information

- **Installation Safety:** Ensure that the wall onto which the shelves will be mounted is structurally sound. Use the appropriate anchors and screws for your wall type.
- **Load Capacity:** Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelves. Overloading can cause the shelves to fail, posing a risk of injury or damage.
- **Sharp Edges:** Handle the shelves with care to avoid injury from sharp edges.
- **Weight Distribution:** Ensure that weight is evenly distributed across the shelf to prevent tipping or sagging.
- **Stability:** Ensure the shelves are securely mounted before placing items on them.
- **Children and Pets:** Keep children and pets away from the installation area during setup to avoid accidents.

3. Product Specifications

- **Dimensions:** 1500mm x 400mm
- **Material:** Heavy-duty steel with a sleek finish
- **Weight Capacity:** 250 kg evenly distributed
- **Color:** Available in various finishes
- **Includes:** 1 shelf and mounting hardware

4. Setup and Installation

Tools Required:

- Drill
- Screwdriver
- Level
- Measuring tape
- Pencil

Installation Steps:

1. **Choose a Location:** Select a suitable wall space for installation, ensuring that it is level and capable of supporting the weight.
2. **Measure and Mark:** Use a measuring tape and pencil to mark the desired height of the shelves. Ensure the markings are level.
3. **Drill Holes:** Based on the wall anchor type, drill holes at the marked locations. The depth and diameter depend on the chosen anchors.
4. **Install Anchors:** Insert wall anchors as per the manufacturer's instructions.
5. **Attach Brackets:** Align the shelf brackets with the installed anchors and secure them using screws. Use a level to ensure they are straight.
6. **Mount the Shelf:** Place the shelf onto the brackets and secure it as necessary. Ensure it is stable and properly supported.
7. **Final Check:** Verify that the shelf is securely mounted and leveled before placing any items on it.

5. Operation

To use the Premium Wall Shelf, simply place your items on the shelf, ensuring they are evenly distributed to maintain stability. Regularly check the shelf for any signs of damage or stress.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Wipe down the shelf with a damp cloth using mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that could damage the finish.
- **Inspect Regularly:** Check for any signs of wear or instability. Ensure screws and brackets remain tight and secure.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Shelf is Sagging:** Check for overloading. Remove excess weight and redistribute items evenly.
- **Loose Brackets:** Tighten screws and ensure wall anchors are secure.
- **Surface Damage:** Address any scratches or dents with touch-up paint or similar materials.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life, dispose of the product in accordance with local regulations. Ideally, recycle metal components where possible.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Premium Wall Shelves. We hope you enjoy their functionality and style.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Premium-Wandregale 1500x400mm mit 1 Regal (WBK154)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Premium-Wandregals! Dieses Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien hergestellt, um Langlebigkeit und Funktionalität zu gewährleisten. Das Regal ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, Küchen und andere Anwendungen, die eine effiziente Raumnutzung erfordern.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck: Dieses Wandregal ist für die Lagerung von Küchenutensilien und ähnlichen Gegenständen konzipiert.
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: Die maximale Tragfähigkeit beträgt 200 kg. Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximal zulässige Last.
- Befestigung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal ordnungsgemäß an der Wand befestigt ist. Verwenden Sie geeignete Dübel und Schrauben, um eine sichere Montage zu gewährleisten.
- Belastung gleichmäßig verteilen: Verteilen Sie die Last gleichmäßig auf dem Regal, um eine bessere Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und die strukturelle Integrität des Regals. Bei Anzeichen von Beschädigungen nicht weiter verwenden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: Premium-Wandregal WBK154
- Abmessungen: 1500 mm (B) x 400 mm (T)
- Material: Edelstahl
- Oberfläche: gebürstet
- Tragfähigkeit: bis zu 200 kg
- Montagematerial: im Lieferumfang enthalten

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standort wählen: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Ort an der Wand, der frei von Hindernissen und in einer Höhe ist, die bequem zu erreichen ist.
2. Wandbefestigungen markieren: Halten Sie das Regal an die gewünschte Position und markieren Sie die Löcher für die Schrauben mit einem Bleistift.
3. Löcher bohren: Bohren Sie Löcher an den markierten Stellen unter Verwendung eines geeigneten Bohrers.
4. Dübel einfügen: Setzen Sie die Dübel in die gebohrten Löcher ein.
5. Regal montieren: Richten Sie das Regal mit den Schrauben aus und ziehen Sie diese fest an. Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, ob das Regal gerade ist.
6. Last testen: Überprüfen Sie nach der Installation, ob das Regal stabil ist, bevor Sie Last auflegen.

5. Betrieb

Legen Sie die Gegenstände gleichmäßig verteilt auf das Regal. Achten Sie darauf, dass keine schweren oder instabilen Objekte über den Rand hinaus hängen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um das Regal zu reinigen. Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reiniger, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Führen Sie regelmäßige Inspektionen durch, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Schrauben und Befestigungen fest sitzen.
- Bei Rost oder anderen Schäden reinigen und gegebenenfalls mit geeigneten Mitteln behandeln.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Regal wackelt: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese nach.
- Schäden an der Oberfläche: Reinigen Sie das Regal sofort und verwenden Sie geeignete Schutzmittel.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung. Metallteile sollten zum Recycling gegeben werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Premium Wandplanken 1500x400mm met 1 Plank (WBK154)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Premium Wandplanken 1500x400mm met 1 Plank (WBK154). Deze wandplank is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen en biedt een veelzijdige oplossing voor opslag.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Installatie: Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank stevig aan de muur is bevestigd om vallen te voorkomen. Gebruik geschikte bevestigingsmiddelen op basis van het type muur.
- Belasting: Overschrijd niet de maximale belasting van de plank. De fabrikant raadt aan een maximale belasting van 150 kg niet te overschrijden.
- Gebruik: Plaats geen scherpe, hete of zeer zware voorwerpen op de plank zonder dit eerst te controleren.
- Verlies van stabiliteit: Inspecteer regelmatig de wandplank op tekenen van slijtage of schade. Breek geen onderdelen die niet zijn ontworpen om vervangen te worden.

3. Productspecificaties

- Productcode: WBK154
- Afmetingen: 1500 mm x 400 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Draagvermogen: Tot 150 kg
- Gewicht: 20 kg

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Voorbereiding: Zorg ervoor dat u de juiste gereedschappen heeft: boormachine, waterpas, meetlint en schroeven.
2. Locatie: Kies een locatie op een stevige muur die geschikt is voor de belasting.
3. Markeren: Gebruik het meetlint om de hoogte en locatie van de plank te markeren. Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de markeringen recht zijn.
4. Boren: Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en plaats de geschikte pluggen voor uw wandtype.
5. Bevestigen: Bevestig de wandplank aan de muur met de meegeleverde schroeven. Controleer opnieuw met een waterpas.
6. Afronding: Zorg ervoor dat alles stevig vastzit voordat u de plank gaat gebruiken.

5. Bediening

- De wandplank is gebruiksklaar na de installatie. Plaats de voorwerpen gelijkmatig over de plank om een veilige belasting te waarborgen. Vermijd het plaatsen van zware objecten aan één kant.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Veeg de wandplank regelmatig af met een vochtige doek en milde schoonmaakmiddelen.
- Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen die krassen kunnen veroorzaken op het oppervlak.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en zorg ervoor dat deze stevig en roestvrij blijven.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Plank wiebelt of zakt: Controleer de bevestigingsschroeven en zorg ervoor dat de plank gelijkmatig is belast.
- Roest of vlekken: Reinig met een geschikt roestverwijderend middel of voedingsveilige olie.
- Muurbeschadiging: Controleer of de juiste pluggen zijn gebruikt en of de wand geschikt is voor zware belasting.

8. Afvoer

- De wandplank is gemaakt van recyclebaar materiaal. Bij afvoer, zorg ervoor dat het op een milieuverantwoorde manier gebeurt. Neem contact op met lokale autoriteiten voor afvalverwerking.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estanterías de Pared Premium 1500x400mm con 1 Estante (WBK154)

1. Información General

La estantería de pared Premium WBK154 es una solución ideal para maximizar el espacio en su cocina o área de trabajo. Diseñada para soportar un uso intensivo, esta estantería proporciona una superficie robusta y multifuncional para almacenar utensilios, accesorios de cocina y otros materiales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por un profesional calificado. Use los anclajes y tornillos proporcionados para asegurar la estantería firmemente a la pared.
- Carga: No sobrepase la capacidad de carga máxima de 150 kg. Distribuya el peso de manera uniforme.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione periódicamente los soportes y tornillos para garantizar que estén bien ajustados y en buenas condiciones.
- Uso: No utilice la estantería para almacenar materiales inflamables o peligrosos.
- Accidente: En caso de que la estantería se caiga, evite permanecer debajo de ella. Mantenga el área alrededor de la estantería despejada.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1500 mm x 400 mm
- Capacidad de carga: hasta 150 kg
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Acabado: Superficie pulida y resistente a la corrosión
- Color: Acero brillante
- Uso: Interior / Exterior cubierto

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Preparación: Verifique que todos los componentes estén presentes. Use un nivel para asegurarse de que la pared esté recta.
2. Marcado: Marque con un lápiz la ubicación del soporte en la pared, asegurándose de estar a la altura deseada.
3. Perforación: Perfore los agujeros en la pared según las marcas realizadas.
4. Fijación: Inserte los anclajes en los agujeros y fije los soportes utilizando los tornillos provistos.
5. Montaje de la Estantería: Coloque la estantería sobre los soportes y asegúrela adecuadamente.
6. Verificación: Asegúrese de que la estantería esté bien fijada y nivelada antes de usarla.

5. Operación

Coloque los artículos que desea almacenar sobre la estantería, asegurándose de distribuir el peso equitativamente. Evite apilar artículos pesados en un solo lado para garantizar estabilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Limpie la superficie de la estantería regularmente con un paño húmedo. Para manchas difíciles, use detergentes suaves. Evite productos químicos abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento: Inspeccione la estructura al menos una vez al mes para buscar cualquier signo de desgaste o daño.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Si la estantería se siente inestable, revise todos los tornillos y anclajes. Asegúrese de que estén firmemente ajustados.
- Deterioro de superficie: Si la superficie presenta marcas u óxido, limpie con un limpiador específico para acero inoxidable y aplique un sellador si es necesario.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine el producto respetando las normativas locales de residuos. Recicle el acero separado del plástico siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para consultas y asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit pour les étagères murales Premium (1500x400mm avec 1 étagère)

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi nos étagères murales Premium. Ce produit convient parfaitement pour le stockage et l'organisation des espaces dans les cuisines commerciales, les restaurants ou tout autre environnement nécessitant une solution de rangement pratique et esthétique.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Installation : Assurez-vous que l'installation soit effectuée par un professionnel qualifié. Une installation incorrecte peut entraîner des accidents ou des blessures.
- Charge maximale : Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale recommandée de 200 kg par étagère. Rapportez tout signe de faiblesse ou de dommage.
- Utilisation : Ne placez que des matériaux secs et légers sur l'étagère. Évitez d'y poser des objets lourds ou instables susceptibles de tomber.
- Entretien : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de l'étagère et de ses fixations pour assurer une utilisation continue en toute sécurité.
- Enfants : Gardez les enfants éloignés de la zone d'installation et d'utilisation pour éviter les accidents.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

Les étagères murales Premium offrent une solution de rangement robuste et élégante, avec les spécifications suivantes :

- Dimensions : 1500 x 400 mm
- Matériau : acier inoxydable
- Charge maximale : 200 kg
- Finition : brossée
- Étagère supplémentaire : 1 étagère

4. Installation et configuration

1. Vérifiez le contenu : Avant d'installer, assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes (étagère, supports, vis, etc.).
2. Outils nécessaires : Perceuse, niveau à bulle, clé adéquate, tournevis, mètre ruban.
3. Choisissez un emplacement : Sélectionnez un mur solide capable de supporter le poids de l'étagère chargée.
4. Marquez les points de fixation : Utilisez le niveau à bulle pour aligner l'étagère et marquez les emplacements des vis.
5. Percez les trous : Percez des trous dans le mur selon les marques effectuées (assurez-vous d'utiliser les chevilles adaptées au type de mur).
6. Fixez les supports : Fixez les supports à l'aide des vis fournies.
7. Installez l'étagère : Placez l'étagère sur les supports et assurez-vous qu'elle est bien positionnée.
8. Vérifiez la stabilité : Testez la solidité de l'installation avant de charger l'étagère.

5. Fonctionnement

Après installation, l'étagère est prête à l'emploi. Veillez à placer les objets de manière stable pour éviter les basculements et assurez-vous de respecter la charge maximale.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Essuyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la poussière et les résidus.
- Évitez les produits chimiques abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la surface.
- Inspectez périodiquement les fixations et resserrez-les si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- L'étagère n'est pas stable : Vérifiez l'installation et resserrez les vis.
- Les objets glissent : Assurez-vous que les objets sont bien posés et non glissants. Considérez l'utilisation de tapis antidérapants.
- Trop de bruit lors de l'utilisation : Vérifiez que tous les éléments sont correctement installés et fixés.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie, éliminez l'étagère conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets. Le métal peut être recyclé, vérifiez les points de collecte dans votre région.

9. Contact

Pour plus d'assistance, contactez-nous :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensole a Muro Premium 1500x400mm con 1 Mensola (WBK154)

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto le Mensole a Muro Premium di GGM Gastro. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di archiviazione robusta e durevole per cucine commerciali e ambienti di ristorazione.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che il supporto murale sia installato su superfici solide e adeguatamente strutturate.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre la capacità consigliata di 300 kg.
- Utilizzare solo gli accessori di montaggio forniti con il prodotto.
- Indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI) appropriati durante l'installazione.
- Evitare l'esposizione a sostanze chimiche aggressive per prevenire danni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WBK154
- Dimensioni: 1500x400mm
- Numero di mensole: 1
- Capacità massima: 300 kg
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Colore: Argento
- Finitura: Lucida
- Destinazione d'uso: Uso commerciale

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Rimuovere il prodotto dalla confezione e controllare che siano presenti tutte le parti.
2. Scegliere un luogo di installazione appropriato garantendo che la parete sia sufficientemente forte.
3. Utilizzare un livello per segnare la posizione della mensola sulla parete.
4. Forare la parete utilizzando un trapano per muratura, seguendo i segni fatti.
5. Inserire i tasselli nella parete.
6. Allineare i supporti della mensola con i fori e fissarli con le viti fornite.
7. Controllare la stabilità della mensola prima di utilizzarla.

5. Operazione

La mensola è pronta per l'uso una volta installata. Disporre gli oggetti sulla mensola in modo equilibrato e non superare il peso massimo consigliato.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie della mensola utilizzando un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti e le viti per assicurarsi che siano ben fissati.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola è inclinata, controllare e stringere le viti di montaggio.
- In caso di rumori quando si spostano oggetti, assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata correttamente e che non ci siano oggetti instabili.

8. Smaltimento

Al momento dello smaltimento del prodotto, seguire le normative locali riguardanti il riciclo e lo smaltimento dei materiali metallici per garantire un impatto ambientale ridotto.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori domande o assistenza, contattare GGM Gastro:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania